Written Answers to [15 March, 2017] Unstarred Questions 107

National Culture Fund
1477. DR. R. LAKSHMANAN: Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that Government is receiving contribution from various
PSUs, Public/Private Sector Banks, Public/Private Sector Insurance Companies, All
India Financial Institutions and also private sector entities under Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) Scheme to the National Culture Fund (NCF),

{b) il so, the details thereof, and
{c) 1if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CULTURE (DR. MAHESH
SHARMA): (a) and (b) Yes Sir. Government 1s receiving contribution from various
PSUs, Public/Private Sector Banks, Public/Private Sector Insurance Companies, All
India Financial Institutions and also private sector entities under Corporate Social
Responsibility (CSR) Scheme through the National Culture Fund (NCF), an organization
under the Ministry of Culture.

The details of the financial contributions received from various public/private

donors since 2001 are given in the Statement (See below).

{c) Does not arise



Statement

Details of the projects for which Government through the National Culture

Frund has received contribution from various Donors

Sl Name of the Donors Name of Project MoU/MoA Amount Present Status of
No. Signed on Committed the project
{(in lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6
{1) Financial contribution received from Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs):
1. Indian Oil Corporation Tourist infrastructure facilities at Sun 30.3.2001 3576.00 Ongoing
{through Indian Oil Foundation) Temple, Konark Odisha {approved cost)
2. Indian Oil Corporation Tourist infrastructure facilities at 30.3.2001 2800.00 Ongoing
(through Indian Oil Foundation) Khajuraho Group of Temples, MP {approved cost)
3. Indian Oil Corporation (through Development of tourist infrastructure 30.3.2001 500.00 Ongoing
Indian Oil Foundation) facilities at Vaishali, Bihar {approved cost)
4. Indian Oil Corporation Conservation work and tourist facilities 30.3.2001 600.60 Ongoing
{through Indian Oil Foundation) at Bhoganandishwara Temple Bangaluru, {approved cost)
Karnataka
5. Indian il Corporation Development of tourist infrastructure 30.3.2001 600.50 Ongoing
{through Indian Oil Foundation) facilities at Kanheri Caves, Maharashtra {approved cost)
6. Steel Authority of India Lodhi Tomb Project, New Delhi 10.1.2006 50.00 Ongoing
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Gas Authority of India Limited

(GAIL)

National Thermal Power
Corporation Ltd. (NTPC)

O1l and Natural Gas
Corporation Ltd. (ONGC)

O1l and Natural Gas
Corporation Ltd. (ONGC)

PEC Ltd.

Shipping Corporation of India

Housing and Urban
Development Corporation Ltd.
(HUDCO)

Housing and Urban
Development Corporation Ltd.
(HUDCO)

Tughlagabad Fort, New Delhi

Conservation of National Monuments,
MP, Bihar

Ahom Monuments, Assam

Virasat Festival, Uttarakhand

Tomb of Yusuf Qattal, New Delhi

Construction of Visitor Facilities at the
Shore Temple, Mahabalipuram,
Tamil Nadu

Conservation of Sunderwala Mahal,
New Delhi

Training programmes for craftsmen
engaged n restoration of tangible
components-aarish, stucco, wood carving,

frescoe and lime jaali at Jaipur

13.4.2009

22.12.2009

29.6.2010

25.11.2010

28.3.2008

21.11.2011

31.07.2013

31.3.2014

30.00

500.00

238.00

40.00

25.00

38.67

3851

10.00

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed

Completed
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1 2 3 4 5 6
15,  Housing and Urban Training programmes for craftsmen engaged 14.10.2014 10.00 Completed
Development Corporation Ltd.  in restoration of tangible components
{(HUDCO) marble jaali, inlay, and stone carving at
Makrana
16, State Trading Corporation Conservation of Jai Prakash Yantra, Jantar 28.11.2013 32.00 Completed
(STC) Mantar, New Delhi
17.  Rural Electrification Corporation Crafts and sustainable skill development 14.2.2013 158.00 Completed
(REC) in Gujarat (Self Employed Women’s
Association-SEWA)
18.  Bharat Heavy Electricals Upgradation of ASI Site museums 30.10.2014 200.00 Ongoing
Limited (BHEL) Swatantrata Sangram Sangrahalaya, Red
Fort, Delhi
19, National Buildings Construction ASI project at Purana Qila Under 1435.00 Mol under
Corporation Ltd. (NBCC) process finalization
(2) Financial contribution received from various Public Sector Banks:
1.  UCO Bank, Chandigarh Hidimba Devi Temple, Himachal Pradesh  15.7.2008 20 .00 Ongoing
2. State Bank of India, Kolkata Hazarduari Palace, District Murshidabad, 13.7.2010 75.00 Ongoing

West Bengal
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(3) Financial contribution received from All India Financial Institution(s):

1. Indian Infrastructure Finance
Company Limited (IIFCL)

Proposed E-Ticketing project at ASI
monuments and Erection of Solar
Powered Street lamps,Solar Powered
Plant,Bio Toilets and Battery Operated
Vehicles at Chittaurgarh Fort, Rajasthan

(4) Financial contribution received from various Private sector entities/Ttusts etc.:

1.  World Monument Fund

2. Hampi Foundation and World
Monument Fund

3. Alambazar Math Project, Kolkata,
West Bengal

4, Naurus Trust

5. Venugopal Mandir Trust

6. Nagarik Sewa Mandal

7. Shrimati Uttaradevi Charitable and
Research Foundation

8. Sony India Pvt. Ltd

Jaisalmer Fort, Rajasthan

Krishna Temple, Hampi, Karnataka

Renovation, restoration, preservation and
reuse of Alambazar Math

Gardens of Ibrahim Rauza and Gol
Gumbaz, Bijapur, Karnataka

Preparation of DPR for Old Rangnath
Mandir, Pushkar, Rajasthan
(NCF-Temple trust)

Restoration of Shiv Temple Ambernath
Restoration of Shri Bhulleshwar Temple

ASI Project on up gradation of Sarnath
Site and Museum

9.3.2016

13.8.2003
12.6.2008

14.10.2008

11.12.2009

21.7.2011

2012

26.3.2013

30.03.2016

500.00

196.00
400.00

200.13

30.00

5.00

2230

54.00

190.00

Under initiation

Completed
Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

Ongoing

Completed

Ongoing

Under initiation
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