## **National Culture Fund**

1477. DR. R. LAKSHMANAN: Will the Minister of CULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether it is a fact that Government is receiving contribution from various PSUs, Public/Private Sector Banks, Public/Private Sector Insurance Companies, All India Financial Institutions and also private sector entities under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Scheme to the National Culture Fund (NCF);
  - (b) if so, the details thereof; and
  - (c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CULTURE (DR. MAHESH SHARMA): (a) and (b) Yes Sir. Government is receiving contribution from various PSUs, Public/Private Sector Banks, Public/Private Sector Insurance Companies, All India Financial Institutions and also private sector entities under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Scheme through the National Culture Fund (NCF), an organization under the Ministry of Culture.

The details of the financial contributions received from various public/private donors since 2001 are given in the Statement (See below).

(c) Does not arise

Statement

Details of the projects for which Government through the National Culture

Fund has received contribution from various Donors

Sl. No.	Name of the Donors	Name of Project	MoU/MoA Signed on	Amount Committed (in lakhs)	Present Status of the project
1	2	3	4	5	6
(1) Fi	nancial contribution received from	Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs):			
1.	Indian Oil Corporation (through Indian Oil Foundation)	Tourist infrastructure facilities at Sun Temple, Konark Odisha	30.3.2001	3576.00 (approved cost)	Ongoing
2.	Indian Oil Corporation (through Indian Oil Foundation)	Tourist infrastructure facilities at Khajuraho Group of Temples, MP	30.3.2001	2800.00 (approved cost)	Ongoing
3.	Indian Oil Corporation (through Indian Oil Foundation)	Development of tourist infrastructure facilities at Vaishali, Bihar	30.3.2001	500.00 (approved cost)	Ongoing
4.	Indian Oil Corporation (through Indian Oil Foundation)	Conservation work and tourist facilities at Bhoganandishwara Temple Bangaluru, Karnataka	30.3.2001	600.60 (approved cost)	Ongoing
5.	Indian Oil Corporation (through Indian Oil Foundation)	Development of tourist infrastructure facilities at Kanheri Caves, Maharashtra	30.3.2001	600.50 (approved cost)	Ongoing
6.	Steel Authority of India	Lodhi Tomb Project, New Delhi	10.1.2006	50.00	Ongoing

7.	Gas Authority of India Limited (GAIL)	Tughlaqabad Fort, New Delhi	13.4.2009	30.00	Ongoing
8.	National Thermal Power Corporation Ltd. (NTPC)	Conservation of National Monuments, MP, Bihar	22.12.2009	500.00	Ongoing
9.	Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. (ONGC)	Ahom Monuments, Assam	29.6.2010	238.00	Ongoing
10.	Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. (ONGC)	Virasat Festival, Uttarakhand	25.11.2010	40.00	Completed
11.	PEC Ltd.	Tomb of Yusuf Qattal, New Delhi	28.3.2008	25.00	Completed
12.	Shipping Corporation of India	Construction of Visitor Facilities at the Shore Temple, Mahabalipuram, Tamil Nadu	21.11.2011	38.67	Completed
13.	Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO)	Conservation of Sunderwala Mahal, New Delhi	31.07.2013	38.51	Completed
14.	Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO)	Training programmes for craftsmen engaged in restoration of tangible components-aarish, stucco, wood carving, frescoe and lime jaali at Jaipur	31.3.2014	10.00	Completed

Written Answers to

[15 March, 2017]

Unstarred Questions 109

1.	2	3	4	5	6	110
15.	Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO)	Training programmes for craftsmen engaged in restoration of tangible components marble jaali, inlay, and stone carving at Makrana	14.10.2014	10.00	Completed	Written Answers to
16.	State Trading Corporation (STC)	Conservation of Jai Prakash Yantra, Jantar Mantar, New Delhi	28.11.2013	32.00	Completed	to
17.	Rural Electrification Corporation (REC)	Crafts and sustainable skill development in Gujarat (Self Employed Women's Association-SEWA)	14.2.2013	158.00	Completed	[RAJYA
18.	Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL)	Upgradation of ASI Site museums Swatantrata Sangram Sangrahalaya, Red Fort, Delhi	30.10.2014	200.00	Ongoing	[RAJYA SABHA]
19.	National Buildings Construction Corporation Ltd. (NBCC)	ASI project at Purana Qila	Under process	1435.00	MoU under finalization	
(2) Financial contribution received from various Public Sector Banks:						Un:
1.	UCO Bank, Chandigarh	Hidimba Devi Temple, Himachal Pradesh	15.7.2008	20 .00	Ongoing	starre
2.	State Bank of India, Kolkata	Hazarduari Palace, District Murshidabad, West Bengal	13.7.2010	75.00	Ongoing	Unstarred Questions

(3) Fi	(3) Financial contribution received from All India Financial Institution(s):					
1.	Indian Infrastructure Finance Company Limited (IIFCL)	Proposed E-Ticketing project at ASI monuments and Erection of Solar Powered Street lamps, Solar Powered Plant, Bio Toilets and Battery Operated Vehicles at Chittaurgarh Fort, Rajasthan	9.3.2016	500.00	Under initiation	Written Answers to
(4) Fi	inancial contribution received from v	arious Private sector entities/Trusts etc.:				
1.	World Monument Fund	Jaisalmer Fort, Rajasthan	13.8.2003	196.00	Completed	
2.	Hampi Foundation and World Monument Fund	Krishna Temple, Hampi, Karnataka	12.6.2008	400.00	Ongoing	[15 N
3.	Alambazar Math Project, Kolkata, West Bengal	Renovation, restoration, preservation and reuse of Alambazar Math	14.10.2008	200.13	Ongoing	March, 2017]
4.	Naurus Trust	Gardens of Ibrahim Rauza and Gol Gumbaz, Bijapur, Karnataka	11.12.2009	30.00	Ongoing	017]
5.	Venugopal Mandir Trust	Preparation of DPR for Old Rangnath Mandir, Pushkar, Rajasthan (NCF-Temple trust)	21.7.2011	5.00	Ongoing	Unsi
6.	Nagarik Sewa Mandal	Restoration of Shiv Temple Ambernath	2012	22.30	Completed	arre
7.	Shrimati Uttaradevi Charitable and Research Foundation	Restoration of Shri Bhulleshwar Temple	26.3.2013	54.00	Ongoing	Unstarred Questions 11
8.	Sony India Pvt. Ltd.	ASI Project on up gradation of Sarnath Site and Museum	30.03.2016	190.00	Under initiation	ions 111